31 December 2021 and 2020, major non-RMB assets are cash and cash equivalents denominated in HKD and USD.
Fluctuation of the exchange rates of RMB against foreign currencies could affect the Group’s results of operations. The
Group currently does not have a foreign currency hedging policy, and manage its foreign currency risk by closely
monitoring the movement of foreign currency rate.

The Group’s exposure to foreign currency risk at the end of the reporting period, expressed in RMB, was as follows:

As at 31 December

2021 2020

HKD USD HKD USD

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Cash and cash equivalents 20,498 730,959 1,557,556 7

The aggregate net foreign exchange losses recognised in profit or loss were:

Year ended 31 December

2021 2020

RMB’000 RMB’000

Net foreign exchange losses included in other losses, net (8,885) (13,355)

The following table shows the sensitivity analysis of a 5% change in RMB against HKD and USD. The sensitivity analysis
includes only foreign currency denominated monetary items and adjusts their translation at the year-end for a 5%
change in foreign currency rates. If there is a 5% appreciation/depreciation in RMB against the relevant currencies, the
effect on the profit for the year is as follows:

As at 31 December

2021 2020

RMB’000 RMB’000

5% increase in RMB against HKD and USD (37,573) (77,878)

5% decrease in RMB against HKD and USD 37,573 77,878

122 BEING UNDERSTANDING AND INNOVATIVE

SINO-OCEAN SERVICE HOLDING LIMITED 2021 ANNUAL REPORT NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

3 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT �CONTINUED�

3.1 Financial risk factors (Continued)

3.1.4 Liquidity risk

To manage the liquidity risk, the Group monitors and maintains a level of cash and cash equivalents deemed adequate
by the management to finance the Group’s operations and mitigate the effects of fluctuations in cash flows.

The tables below analyze the Group’s financial liabilities into relevant maturity groupings based on their contractual
maturities for all non-derivative financial liabilities.